Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 306-S. F. No. 834

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county road and bridge tax levies in certain counties; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 185.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 185, is amended to read:

Section 1. Road and bridge fund, 20 mill levy. In any county having a population of not less than 17,000 nor more than 20,000, according to the 1940 federal census, and having not less than 17 nor more than 18 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of not less than 620 square miles, and having a *taxable* valuation of more than \$10,000,000, and less than \$11,500,000, exclusive of money and credits, the county board at its July meeting may include in its annual levy not to exceed 20 mills for the county road and bridge fund.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 307-S. F. No. 870

An act relating to the licensing of dentists and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 150.04, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 150.04, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:

Subdivision 1. Application: exami-150.04 Licenses. nations. A person not already a licensed dentist of the state, desiring to practice dentistry therein, shall apply to the secretary-treasurer of the state board of dental examiners for examination and pay a fee of \$25 for the first examination, and \$25 for each subsequent examination, which in no case shall be refunded. At the next regular meeting he may present himself for examination and produce his diploma from some dental college of good standing, of which standing the board shall be the judge, also satisfactory evidence showing that the applicant is of good moral character. Every applicant for a license to practice dentistry, whether by examination or reciprocity, shall produce evidence satisfactory to the board that he is a citizen of the United States. The board shall give the applicant such an elementary examination as to thoroughly test his fitness for the practice and include therein the subjects of anatomy, physiology, chemistry, materia medica, therapeutics. metallurgy. histology, pathology, and operative surgical and mechanical dentisty; and the applicant will be required to demonstrate his skill in operative and mechanical dentistry. If the applicant successfully passes the examination, he shall be registered by the board as a licensed dentist and supplied with a license signed by all members of the board.

Until March 31, 1953, it shall be unnecessary for applicants for license to practice dentistry to produce evidence that he is a citizen of the United States.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 308-S. F. No. 884

An act relating to credit unions, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 52.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 52.01, is amended to read as follows: